
 

 

Agenda - Finance Committee 
Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 4 Ty Hywel and video conference 

via Zoom 

Meeting date: 20 September 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Owain Roberts 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6388  

SeneddFinance@senedd.wales
------ 

Registration (09.00-09.15)  

 

Private Pre-meeting (09.15-09.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Paper(s) to note 

(09.30)   

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Budget 

timetable 2024-25 - 12 September 2023 

 (Pages 1 - 2)  

3 Audit Wales – Scrutiny of the Annual Report and Accounts 2022-

23 and the Annual Plan 2024-25: Evidence session 

(09.30-10.30) (Pages 3 - 243)  

Adrian Crompton, Auditor General for Wales, Audit Wales 

Kathryn Chamberlain, Chair of the Wales Audit Office, Audit Wales 

Kevin Thomas, Executive Director of Corporate Services 

Ann-Marie Harkin, Executive Director of Audit Services 

 

Supporting documents: 

FIN(6)-14-23 P1 - Audit Wales: Annual Report and Accounts 2022-23 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

FIN(6)-14-23 P2 - Audit Wales: Audit Findings report – Year Ended 31 March 

2023 

FIN(6)-14-23 P3 - Audit Wales: Annual Plan 2023-24 

Research Service Brief 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(10.30)   

5 Audit Wales - Supplementary Estimate 2023-24 

(10.30-10.45) (Pages 244 - 257)  

Adrian Crompton, Auditor General for Wales, Audit Wales 

Kathryn Chamberlain, Chair of the Wales Audit Office, Audit Wales 

Kevin Thomas, Executive Director of Corporate Services 

Ann-Marie Harkin, Executive Director of Audit Services 

 

Supporting documents: 

FIN(6)-14-23 P4 – Audit Wales - Supplementary Estimate 2023-24 

FIN(6)-14-23 P5 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local 

Government: Cost of living payment – 1 August 2023 

FIN(6)-14-23 P6 – Letter to the Minister for Finance and Local Government: 

Cost of living payment – 11 July 2023 

6 Technical briefing on administering WRIT: HM Revenue & Customs 

(HMRC) 

(10.45-11.15) (Pages 258 - 267)  

Jonathan Athow, Director General of Customer Strategy & Tax Design, HMRC 

Katherine Gross-Niklaus, Senior Policy Advisor for Devolved Income Tax, 

HMRC 

 

Supporting documents: 

FIN(6)-14-23 P7 – HMRC 

Research Service Brief  



 

 

7 Technical briefing on administering WRIT: HM Revenue & Customs 

(HMRC) - Consideration of evidence 

(11.15-11.30)   

8 Audit Wales – Scrutiny of the Annual Report and Accounts 2022-

23 and the Annual Plan 2024-25 / Supplementary Estimate 2023-

24: Consideration of evidence 

(11.30-11.45)   

8.1 The Committee considered the evidence received and agreed to write to 

Audit Wales in relation to the Annual Report and Accounts 2022-23; and the 

Supplementary Estimate 2023-24. 

9 Landfill Disposals Tax (Wales) Act 2017: Independent review 

(11.45-12.00) (Pages 268 - 275)  

Supporting documents: 

FIN(6)-14-23 P8 – Cover paper 

FIN(6)-14-23 P9 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government 

– 6 July 2023 

FIN(6)-14-23 P10 - Land Disposals Tax (Wales) Act 2017: Independent 

review – Executive summary 

Land Disposals Tax (Wales) Act 2017: Independent review (PDF 2 MB) 

10 Update on the Interparliamentary Finance Committee Forum 

(12.00-12.15) (Page 276)  

Supporting documents: 

FIN(6)-14-23 P11 - Update on the Interparliamentary Finance Committee 

Forum 

11 Update on the Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill - 

Expert Adviser and evidence sessions 

(12.15-12.30) (Pages 277 - 278)  

Supporting documents: 

FIN(6)-14-23 P12 - Update on the Senedd Reform Bill 

https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/statistics-and-research/2023-07/an-independent-review-of-the-landfill-disposals-tax-wales-act-2017_0.pdf


Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol  
Minister for Finance and Local Government

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref:  RE/205/2023 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS  
Chair of Finance Committee  
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay  
CF99 1NA  
SeneddFinance@senedd.wales 

12 September 2023 

Dear Peredur, 

I am writing regarding the timetable for the 2024-25 Welsh Government Budget. 

Before the summer recess, the Trefnydd and I indicated the Welsh Government’s intention 
to publish the Budget on 12th December, with the proviso that the date was subject to the 
timing of the UK Government’s Autumn Statement.   

The Chancellor of the Exchequer confirmed in Parliament on 5th September that his Autumn 
Statement would not take place until Wednesday 22nd November. This is when we will learn 
details of our Budget settlement for the 2024-25 financial year. While I appreciate this will be 
disappointing to the Senedd, it is no longer possible for us to publish a Draft Budget within 
the timetable indicated previously.  

We would judge that given the potential for significant changes arising from the UK Budget, 
it would not be possible to produce robust spending plans within the original timetable. Nor 
would we wish to set plans in advance of the Autumn Statement due to the risk of adverse 
impacts on delivery partners who may make their own plans based on incorrect 
assumptions.  

The Trefnydd has written to Business Committee to seek the Committee’s agreement to the 
draft Budget b
[...]

female

Full-time Prefer
not to say

Full-time
female

Part-time
male

Pack Page 92



page 91 Annual Report and Accounts 2022-23

215	 The proportion of part-time employees has increased slightly as compared 
to 2021-22 with an increase in the proportion of women choosing part time 
contracts offset by a reduction in men and those who prefer not to say 
working part time.

216	 The percentage of staff on permanent employment contracts reduced 
slightly in 2022-23. The proportion of staff with non-permanent contracts 
is mainly made up of graduate trainees and apprentices on fixed-term 
training contracts and our seasonal audit staff.

217	 Our annual staff turnover rate in 2022-23 has increased slightly from 
10.09% to 10.56%. Much of our turnover is in respect of graduate trainees 
and apprentices employed on fixed-term contracts coming to an end and 
being replaced with new starters. During 2022-23 we also saw an increase 
in the number of our qualified audit staff leaving the organisation.

Pack Page 93



page 92 Annual Report and Accounts 2022-23

Summary of resource out-turn 2022-23
The information on pages 92 to 96 is subject to audit.

218	 This statement provides a comparison of the Estimate45 for 2022-23, as 
voted by the Senedd, with actual income and expenditure for the year.

Summary of resource out-turn 2022-23

2022-23 Estimate 2022-23 Out-turn 2021-22 
Out-turn

Note Gross 
Expenditure

Income Net 
Total

Gross 
Expenditure

Income Net 
Total

Net out-
turn 

compared 
to 

Estimate

Net Total

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

SORO1&2 Revenue 23,126 15,082 8,044 22,158 14,254 7,904 (140) 8,506

SORO1 
& 2 Capital 3,735 - 3,735 2,471 - 2,471 (1,264) 212

Total 
Resources 26,861 15,082 11,779 24,629 14,254 10,375 (1,404) 8,718

SORO3 Net cash 
requirement 9,359 - 9,359 8,850 (509) 8,292

45	 Including Supplementary Estimates 2022-23.

Resource out-turn and 
auditor’s report

Pack Page 94



page 93 Annual Report and Accounts 2022-23

219	 A
[...]
 
capital 

8,452 8,988 536 

Non-cash adjustment – depreciation and 
interest charges 

(640) (640) – 

Lease rental payments 280 280 – 

Non-cash adjustment – movements in 
working capital 

550 550 – 

Non-cash adjustment IFRS16  – (94) (94) 

Net cash requirement from the WCF to meet 
the net amounts falling due for payment in 
the year by the Wales Audit Office 

8,642 9,084 442 

 

Pack Page 251



Pack Page 252



 

 

 Audit Wales 
Tel: 029 2032 0500 
Fax: 029 2032 0600 
Textphone: 029 2032 0660 

E-mail: info@audit.wales 
Website: www.audit.wales 
We welcome correspondence and 
telephone calls in Welsh and English. 
Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth a 
galwadau ffôn yn Gymraeg a Saesneg. 

Pack Page 253



Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol  
Minister for Finance and Local Government

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/Your ref 
Ein cyf/Our ref  

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS, 
Chair Finance Committee, 
The Senedd, 
Cardiff Bay, 
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA  

1 August 2023 

Dear Peredur 

I am writing in response to your letter of 11th July about the one-off non-consolidated payment 
of £1500 to Welsh Government staff. 

While we are still determining the total cost for making these payments to Welsh Government 
staff, current statements from the UK Government clearly indicate that such pay awards must 
be managed within existing settlements for Whitehall Departments, with no consequential 
funding being made available for Wales
[...]
 MS 

Minister for Finance and Local Government 

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance Committee 
FIN(6)-14-23 P6

Pack Page 256

https://record.assembly.wales/Committee/13612#C513502


consideration to bringing forward an additional supplementary budget to 
cover this payment? 

4. Do you expect this payment to apply to staff working in public sector
bodies in Wales other than the Welsh Government? If so, how do you
anticipate that being funded? As the Committee has a role in overseeing
the Directly Funded Bodies, we would be particularly interested in whether
the Welsh Government expects those bodies to mirror these
arrangements.

As we understand that this payment is expected to be made to Welsh 
Government staff imminently, we would appreciate a response to these 
questions as a matter of urgency. 

Yours sincerely, 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 
Chair of the Finance Committee 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 257



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 258

Agenda Item 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 261

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 268

Agenda Item 9 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol  
Minister for Finance and Local Government

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and 
corresponding in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Peredur Owen Griffiths AS/MS 

[...]
 of the Landfill Disposals Tax (Wales) Act 2017 

Subtitle: Executive Summary 

 

Author(s): Joe Hudson, Alexa Cancio, Sam Taylor, Paula Orr, Leyla Lugal, Petra Bistričić, Rhiannon 

Lee 

 

Full Research Report: Joe Hudson, Alexa Cancio, Sam Taylor, Paula Orr, Leyla Lugal, Petra 

Bistričić, Rhiannon Lee; (2023). An Independent Review of the Landfill Disposals Tax (Wales) Act 

2017. Cardiff: Welsh Government, GSR report number 69/2023. 

 

Views expressed in this report are those of the researchers and not necessarily those of the Welsh 

Government 

 

For further information please contact: 

Local Government and Public Services Research 

Social Research and Information Division  

Knowledge and Analytical Services 

Welsh Government, Cathays Park 

Cardiff, CF10 3NQ 

 

Email: research.publicservices@gov.wales 

 

 

Mae’r ddogfen yma hefyd ar gael yn Gymraeg.  

This document is also available in Welsh. 

 

   © Crown Copyright       Digital ISBN 978-1-83504-293-9 

 

 

Pack Page 275

mailto:research.publicservices@gov.wales


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 276

Agenda Item 10 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 277

Agenda Item 11By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Budget timetable 2024-25 - 12 September 2023
	3 Audit Wales – Scrutiny of the Annual Report and Accounts 2022-23 and the Annual Plan 2024-25: Evidence session
	FIN(6)-14-23 P2 - Audit Wales: Audit Findings report – Year Ended 31 March 2023
	FIN(6)-14-23 P3 - Audit Wales: Annual Plan 2023-24
	Annual Plan 2020-21
	Foreword
	How we follow the public pound in Wales
	Appendices
	1 Local audit work
	2 National value for money examinations and studies
	3 Supporting effective scrutiny and accountability


	Research Service Brief

	5 Audit Wales - Supplementary Estimate 2023-24
	FIN(6)-14-23 P5 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Cost of living payment – 1 August 2023
	FIN(6)-14-23 P6 – Letter to the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Cost of living payment – 11 July 2023

	6 Technical briefing on administering WRIT: HM Revenue & Customs (HMRC)
	Research Service Brief

	9 Landfill Disposals Tax (Wales) Act 2017: Independent review
	FIN(6)-14-23 P9 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government – 6 July 2023
	FIN(6)-14-23 P10 - Land Disposals Tax (Wales) Act 2017: Independent review – Executive summary

	10 Update on the Interparliamentary Finance Committee Forum
	11 Update on the Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill - Expert Adviser and evidence sessions





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 4 Ty Hywel and video conference 

via Zoom  

Meeting date: Wednesday, 20 September 

2023 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 11.58

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13475 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Peter Fox MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Witnesses: 

Adrian Crompton, Auditor General for Wales, Audit Wales, 

Auditor General for Wales, Audit Wales 

Dr Kathryn Chamberlain, Audit Wales 

Kevin Thomas, Audit Wales 

Ann-Marie Harkin, Audit Wales 

Jonathan Athow, HM Revenue & Customs 

Katherine Gross-Niklaus, HM Revenue & Customs 

Committee Staff: 

Owain Roberts (Clerk) 

Cerian Jones (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/13475


 

 

Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

 

Registration (09.00-09.15) 

Private Pre-meeting (09.15-09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Finance Committee. 

 

1.2 Mike Hedges MS declared that he is the Chair of the Senedd’s Cross-Party Group 

on the Public & Commercial Service Union (PCS). 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Budget 

timetable 2024-25 - 12 September 2023  

3 Audit Wales – Scrutiny of the Annual Report and Accounts 2022-23 

and the Annual Plan 2024-25: Evidence session  

3.1 The Committee took evidence on Audit Wales’s Annual Report and Accounts 2022-

23 and the Annual Plan 2024-25 from the Auditor General for Wales; Chair of the 

Wales Audit Office; and Audit Wales officials. 

 

3.2 Audit Wales agreed to provide: 

 

 Further detail on the staff turnover rate across the organisation during the 

previous twelve months, including a breakdown of the roles of those departing 

staff and the number of qualified audit staff leaving the organisation within that 

time. 



 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

5 Audit Wales - Supplementary Estimate 2023-24  

5.1 The Committee discussed Audit Wales’s Supplementary Estimate 2023-24 with the 

Auditor General for Wales; Chair of the Wales Audit Office; and Audit Wales officials. 

6 Technical briefing on administering WRIT: HM Revenue & Customs 

(HMRC)  

6.1 The Committee received a technical briefing on administering WRIT from Jonathan 

Athow, Director General of Customer Strategy & Tax Design, HMRC; and Katherine 

Gross-Niklaus, Senior Policy Advisor for Devolved Income Tax, HMRC. 

7 Technical briefing on administering WRIT: HM Revenue & Customs 

(HMRC) - Consideration of evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

8 Audit Wales – Scrutiny of the Annual Report and Accounts 2022-23 

and the Annual Plan 2024-25 / Supplementary Estimate 2023-24: 

Consideration of evidence  

8.1 The Committee considered the evidence received and agreed to write to Audit 

Wales regarding the Annual Report and Accounts 2022-23 and the Supplementary 

Estimate 2023-24. 

9 Landfill Disposals Tax (Wales) Act 2017: Independent review  

9.1 The Committee considered the issues arising from the independent review of 

Landfill Disposals Tax and agreed to write to the Minister for Finance and Local 

Government requesting a further update. 

10 Update on the Interparliamentary Finance Committee Forum  

10.1 The Committee considered the paper on the Interparliamentary Finance 

Committee Forum. 



 

 

11 Update on the Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill - Expert 

Adviser and evidence sessions  

11.1 The Committee considered the paper on the scrutiny arrangements of the 

financial implications of The Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill. 


